


2f J 2 Perpustakaan 
Kolej Univera6ti Satns Dall TikAQ4ogi tllalayiia (KUSTEM) 

1100042394 

1lllilli11111 
1100042394 
A preliminary study on distribution of riparian vegatations at 
Merang River, Setiu, Terengganu / Hazwani Noor Mohd Yahya. 

PERPJJSTAKAAN 

KOLEJ UNIVERSITI SJ\,INS & TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA 

21030 KU.t\LA TERENGGANU 

l100042394 

Lihat sebelah 



Perpustakaan 
Koltj Univer�ti Saini DcKI Te.MO!ogi Malayiia jKUSTEM) 

A PRELIMINARY STUDY ON THE DISTRIBUTION OF RIPARIAN 
VEGETATION AT MERANG RIVER, SETIU, TERENGGANU. 

By 

Hazwani Noor binti Mohd Yahya 

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of 

the requirements for the degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology) 

Department of Marine Science .. � 

Faculty of Science and Technology 

KOLEJ UNIVERSITI SAINS DAN TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA 

2006 

110004239,4 



This project should be citied as; 

Hazwani Noor, M.Y. 2006. A Preliminary Study on the Distribution of Riparian 
Vegetation at Merang River, Setiu, Terengganu. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of 
Science in Marine Biology, Kolej Universiti Sains dan Teknologi Malaysia, 
Terengganu. 

No parts of this project may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or 
electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in 
retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public ·or private use, without 
written permission fromJhe author and the supervisor(s) of the project. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Alhamdulillah, my deepest thanks to Allah The Mighty, for His guidance, I was able to 

finish my final year project on Be. Sn. (Marine Biology). 

My utmost gratitude to most respected supervisors, Assoc. Prof. Sulong Ibrahim for his 

valuable knowledge, guidance and advises throughout to completing my project. Also 

thanks to my co supervisor, En. Mohd Suffian B. Hj. Idris for his suggestions and useful 

comments. 

Thanks to all related individuals that helped, especially to, En. Abdull Habir Alias and 

En. Razali Salam (Wak) who had helping me during sampling time, boatmen; U�cle 

Manaf and Uncle Kassim. Thanks for your patient during the entire process of data 

collection. 

The deepest appreciation to my friends, especially for my course mate, Hara, Hunadia 

and Mas. We shared our happiness and sadness together for a year to complete our 

project and finally with our hard work and patience. 

To my beloved family, especially my parents, Tn. Hj. Mohd Yahya Abdul· Razak and 

Hajah Uluwiyah Hj. Ahmad, all my brothers and sisters; Abg. En, Kak Ena, Abg. Wan 

and Anis. Thanks a lot for your encouragement, supported moral and materials and 

kindness to achieve what I have now. I love you all! 

II 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

CONTENTS PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT II 

TABLE OF CONTENTS lll 

LIST OF TABLES \'II 

LIST OF FIGURES viii 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ix 

LIST OF APPENDICES X 

ABTRACT xi 

ABSTRAK xii 

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION 1-3

1.1 Justification of the Study 3- 4

1.2 Objectives 4 

CHAPTER 11 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Definitions 5 

2.1.1 Definition of riparian areas 5-6

2.1.2 Definition of riparian vegetation 6-7

2.2 Regional Differences 7

2.3 The Important of Riparian Areas 8

2.3.1 As wildlife and fish habitat 
.. lr 

8-9

2.3.2 Nutrient cycling 9 

Ill 



CHAPTER III 

2.3.3 Flood control 

2.3.4 Water quality protection 

2.3.5 Aquatic life 

2.3.7 Terrestrial life 

2.4 Disturbances to Riparian Area 

2.4.1 Dams and water management 

2.4.2 Grazing 

2.4.3 Roads 

2.4.4 Fire 

2.4.5 Exotics 

2.4.6 Flooding and drought 

2.5 Forest Inventory 

2.5.1 Measuring DBH 

2.5.2 Tree Height 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Study Sites 

3.2 Sampling Design 

3.3 Transect Line Plot 

3.4 Inventory Survey 

3.4.1 Inventory Unit 

3.4.1 (a).Tertiary plot (1 m radius) 

3.4.1 (b). Secondary plot (2m radius) 

IV 

10 

10-11

11 

12 

12 

12-13

13 

14 

14 

15 

15-16

16-17

17-18

19 

20-21

22-23

24 

25-27

27-28

28 

28 



CHAPTER IV 

Perpustakaan 
Kolej Univer,iti Sains Dai! T&knciogi Malay$ia jKUSTEM) 

3.4.1 (c). Main plot (8111 radius) 

3 .5 Plant Identification 

3.6 Data Analysis 

3.6.1 Plant community structure 

3.6.2 PC-ORD software 

3.6.1 (a). Univariate Analyses 

(Statistical Data) 

3.6.2 (b). Multivariate analysis 
- Cluster Analysis

RESULT 

4.1 Vegetation 

4.2 Riparian Vegetation Existence 

4.2.1 Existing of tree species 

4.2.2 Existing of saplings species 

4.2.3 Existing of seedlings species 

4.3 Community Structure of Riparian Vegetation 
at Merang River 

4.4 Diversity Index 

4.4.1 Univariate Analysis 
(Statistical data) 

4.4.2 Multivariate Analysis (cluster 

analysis) 

· 4.5 Observation of Surrounding Area ...
(after sampling plot) 

V 

29 

29 

30 

30-31

31 

31 

31-32

33-34

35 

35-36

37-38

39-40

41-44

45 

45-47

48-49

49-50



CHAPTER V 

CHAPTER VI 

REFERRENCES 

APPENDICES 

DISCUSSION 

5.1 Vegetation 

5.2 Riparian Vegetation Existence 

5.3 Diversity Index 

5.3.1 Univariate Analysis 

5.3.2 Multivariate Analysis (Cluster Analysis) 

5.4 Observation of Surrounding Area 

(after sampling plot) 

5.6 Comparison Merang River with Sungai Setiu, 

Sungai Chalok and Sungai Bari based on 

the dominant species 

CONCLUSION 

CURRICULUM VITAE 

VI 

51-52

53

54

54

54-55

55

56 

57 

58-61

62-99

100 



Table 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.7 

4.8 

4.9 

LIST OF TABLES 

A list of the vegetation species by family. their scientific 
classification and common name found in Merang River. 

Existing of Tree at Merang River. 

Existing of saplirigs at Merang River. 

Existing of seedlings at Merang River. 

Community structure of trees for 14 plots. 

Community structure of saplings for 14 plots. 

Community structure of seedlings for 14 plots. 

Summary on the species richness, species evenness and species 
diversity based on species. 

Summary of species richness, species evenness and species 

diversity for based on plot. 

\'II 

... Ir 

Page 

34 

35 

37 

39 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 



LIST OF FIGURES 

Figures Page 

2.1 Measuring diameter at breast height. 18 

2.2 Total tree height. 19 

3.1 Map of the study area, Merang River. 21 

3.2 Flow chart of the sampling design. 23 

3.3 The diagram of sampling plot. 25 

3.4 The team leader responsible for recording and laying plots. 26 

3.5 Measuring DBH. 27 

3.6 Inventory Unit. 28 

4.1 Dendrogram for hierarchical clustering. 48 

4.2 Observation areas after sampling plot. 50 

Vlll 



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

s Species richness 

E Species evenness 

H Species diversity 

DBH Diameter at breast height 

m Meter 

N North 

E East 

0 Degree 

Minute 

oc Degree Celsius 

% Percentage 

cm Centimeter 

DGPS Digital Global Positioning System 

km Kilometer 

cm2 Centimeter square 

IX 



LIST OF APPENDICES 

No. Title Page 

Borang Bancian Hutan Payan Laut 62 

2 Inventory data 63-80

3 Result data analysis from the PC-ORD 81-82

4 An overview of sampling area 83-85

5 Descriptions of the characteristic of riparian 86-99

vegetation 



ABSTRACT 

Riparian forest has not been studied in Malaysia. This is due to the lack of knowledgment 

about the ecosystem and the important of riparian areas. The riparian vegetation at 

Merang River is not much varying. There were 26 of total sampled species belonging to 

18 families had collected dur.ing the sampling. Inventory technique was used to measure 

the distribution of riparian vegetation at Merang River. From the inventory method. only 

14 plots were established along the river. The database of PC-ORD had used for data 

analysis such as species richness, species evenness and species diversity. Melale11ca 

!eucadendron have the highest species diversity (1.702) with species richness (7).

Despites, Nypafruticans had the greatest number of species evenness with 0.9883. 

The objectives of the study are to determine the distribution of the riparian vegetation at 

Merang River. Besides that, this study was used for to know the density and dominance 

of the riparian vegetation including determining species richness. species evenness and 

species diversity using PC-ORD analysis. 

XI 



ABSTRAK 

Hutan riparian masih belum dikaji di Malaysia. Ini kerana kurangnya pengetahuan 

mengenai ekosistem dan kepentingan kawasan riparian. Tumbuhan riparian di Sungai 

Merang tidak mempunyai kepelbagaian. Terdapat 26 spesies sampel di bawah 18 famili 

yang telah dikaji. Teknik inventori digunakan untuk mengira taburan tumbuhan riparian 

di Sungai Merang. Daripada kaedah inventori ini, hanya 14 plot yang telah dilakukan di 

sepanjang sungai ini. Pangkalan data PC-ORD digunakan untuk analisis data seperti 

'species richness, S', 'species evenness, E' dan spes1es diversiti, H. Melaleuca

leucadendron mempunyai kepelbagaian spes1es yang tinggi (l.702) dengan 'species 

richness' (7). Sementara itu, Nypa frutican menunjukkan species evenness yng tertinggi 

iaitu 0.9883. Objektif bagi kajian ini adalah mengetahui taburan tumbuhan riparian di 

Sungai Merang. Selain itu, kajian ini juga adalah mengenai kepadatan dan tumbuhan 

dominan di kawasan riparian termasuk 'species richness, S', 'species evenness, E' dan 

spesies diversiti, H dengan menggunakan analisis PC-ORD. 

XI 


