A PPE INTERESTITATION THE DISTRIBUTION OF PROPERTY.

1872

Perpustakaan Kolej Universiti Sains Dan Teknologi Malaysia (KUSTEM)

## 1100042394



1100042394

A preliminary study on distribution of riparian vegatations at Merang River, Setiu, Terengganu / Hazwani Noor Mohd Yahya.



#### PERPUSTAKAAN

KOLEJ UNIVERSITI SAINS & TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

21	030 KUALA TE	RENGGANU	
	11000	12394	
		.	
	+		
	1		
	1		-
	1		
	<del> </del>		
	-		_

Lihat sebelah

# A PRELIMINARY STUDY ON THE DISTRIBUTION OF RIPARIAN VEGETATION AT MERANG RIVER, SETIU, TERENGGANU.

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$ 

Hazwani Noor binti Mohd Yahya

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

Department of Marine Science
Faculty of Science and Technology
KOLEJ UNIVERSITI SAINS DAN TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA
2006

This project should be citied as;

Hazwani Noor, M.Y. 2006. A Preliminary Study on the Distribution of Riparian Vegetation at Merang River, Setiu, Terengganu. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science in Marine Biology, Kolej Universiti Sains dan Teknologi Malaysia, Terengganu.

No parts of this project may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.

Page 1

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Alhamdulillah, my deepest thanks to Allah The Mighty, for His guidance, I was able to finish my final year project on Bc. Sn. (Marine Biology).

My utmost gratitude to most respected supervisors, Assoc. Prof. Sulong Ibrahim for his valuable knowledge, guidance and advises throughout to completing my project. Also thanks to my co supervisor, En. Mohd Suffian B. Hj. Idris for his suggestions and useful comments.

Thanks to all related individuals that helped, especially to, En. Abdull Habir Alias and En. Razali Salam (Wak) who had helping me during sampling time, boatmen; Uncle Manaf and Uncle Kassim. Thanks for your patient during the entire process of data collection.

The deepest appreciation to my friends, especially for my course mate, Hara, Hunadia and Mas. We shared our happiness and sadness together for a year to complete our project and finally with our hard work and patience.

To my beloved family, especially my parents, Tn. Hj. Mohd Yahya Abduł Razak and Hajah Uluwiyah Hj. Ahmad, all my brothers and sisters; Abg. En, Kak Ena, Abg. Wan and Anis. Thanks a lot for your encouragement, supported moral and materials and kindness to achieve what I have now. I love you all!

## TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS		PAGE
ACKNOWLEDG	EMENT	ii
TABLE OF CON	TENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLE	es ·	vii
LIST OF FIGUR	ES	viii
LIST OF ABBRE	EVIATIONS	ix
LIST OF APPEN	DICES	X
ABTRACT		xi
ABSTRAK		xii
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION	1-3
	1.1 Justification of the Study	3-4
	1.2 Objectives	4
CHAPTER II	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Definitions	5
	2.1.1 Definition of riparian areas	5-6
	2.1.2 Definition of riparian vegetation	6-7
	2.2 Regional Differences	7
	2.3 The Important of Riparian Areas	8
	2.3.1 As wildlife and fish habitat	8-9
	2.3.2 Nutrient cycling	9

	2.3.3 Flood control	10
	2.3.4 Water quality protection	10-11
	2.3.5 Aquatic life	11
	2.3.7 Terrestrial life	12
	2.4 Disturbances to Riparian Area	12
	2.4.1 Dams and water management	12-13
P1	2.4.2 Grazing	13
	2.4.3 Roads	14
	2.4.4 Fire	14
	2.4.5 Exotics	15
	2.4.6 Flooding and drought	15-16
	2.5 Forest Inventory	16-17
	2.5.1 Measuring DBH	17-18
	2.5.2 Tree Height	19
CHAPTER III	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Study Sites	20-21
	3.2 Sampling Design	22-23
	3.3 Transect Line Plot	24
	3.4 Inventory Survey	25-27
	3.4.1 Inventory Unit	27-28
	3.4.1 (a). Tertiary plot (1 m radius)	28
	3.4.1 (b). Secondary plot (2m radius)	28

#### Perpustakaan Kolej Universiti Sains Dan Teknologi Malaysia (KUSTEM)

	3.4.1 (c). Main plot (8m radius)	29
	3.5 Plant Identification	29
	3.6 Data Analysis	30
	3.6.1 Plant community structure	30-31
	3.6.2 PC-ORD software	31
	3.6.1 (a). Univariate Analyses (Statistical Data)	31
	3.6.2 (b). Multivariate analysis - Cluster Analysis	31-32
CHAPTER IV	RESULT	
	4.1 Vegetation	33-34
	4.2 Riparian Vegetation Existence	35
	4.2.1 Existing of tree species	35-36
	4.2.2 Existing of saplings species	37-38
	4.2.3 Existing of seedlings species	39-40
	4.3 Community Structure of Riparian Vegetation at Merang River	41-44
	4.4 Diversity Index	45
	4.4.1 Univariate Analysis (Statistical data)	45-47
	4.4.2 Multivariate Analysis (cluster analysis)	48-49
	4.5 Observation of Surrounding Area (after sampling plot)	49-50

CHAPTER V	DISCUSSION	
	5.1 Vegetation	51-52
	5.2 Riparian Vegetation Existence	53
	5.3 Diversity Index	54
	5.3.1 Univariate Analysis	54
	5.3.2 Multivariate Analysis (Cluster Analysis)	54-55
	5.4 Observation of Surrounding Area (after sampling plot)	55
	5.6 Comparison Merang River with Sungai Setiu, Sungai Chalok and Sungai Bari based on the dominant species	56
CHAPTER VI	CONCLUSION	57
REFERRENCES		58-6
APPENDICES		62-99
CURRICULUM V	TTAE	100

## LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
4.1	A list of the vegetation species by family, their scientific classification and common name found in Merang River.	34
4.2	Existing of Tree at Merang River.	35
4.3	Existing of saplings at Merang River.	37
4.4	Existing of seedlings at Merang River.	39
4.5	Community structure of trees for 14 plots.	42
4.6	Community structure of saplings for 14 plots.	43
4.7	Community structure of seedlings for 14 plots.	44
4.8	Summary on the species richness, species evenness and species diversity based on species.	45
4.9	Summary of species richness, species evenness and species diversity for based on plot.	46

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figures		Page
2.1	Measuring diameter at breast height.	18
2.2	Total tree height.	19
3.1	Map of the study area, Merang River.	21
3.2	Flow chart of the sampling design.	23
3.3	The diagram of sampling plot.	25
3.4	The team leader responsible for recording and laying plots.	26
3.5	Measuring DBH.	27
3.6	Inventory Unit.	28
4.1	Dendrogram for hierarchical clustering.	48
4.2	Observation areas after sampling plot.	50

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

S Species richness

E Species evenness

H Species diversity

DBH Diameter at breast height

m Meter

N North

E East

° Degree

Minute

°C Degree Celsius

% Percentage

cm Centimeter

DGPS Digital Global Positioning System

km Kilometer

cm<sup>2</sup> Centimeter square

## LIST OF APPENDICES

No.	Title	Page
1	Borang Bancian Hutan Payan Laut	62
2	Inventory data	63-80
3	Result data analysis from the PC-ORD	81-82
4	An overview of sampling area	83-85
5	Descriptions of the characteristic of riparian vegetation	86-99

#### **ABSTRACT**

Riparian forest has not been studied in Malaysia. This is due to the lack of knowledgment about the ecosystem and the important of riparian areas. The riparian vegetation at Merang River is not much varying. There were 26 of total sampled species belonging to 18 families had collected during the sampling. Inventory technique was used to measure the distribution of riparian vegetation at Merang River. From the inventory method. only 14 plots were established along the river. The database of PC-ORD had used for data analysis such as species richness, species evenness and species diversity. *Melaleuca leucadendron* have the highest species diversity (1.702) with species richness (7). Despites, *Nypa fruticans* had the greatest number of species evenness with 0.9883.

The objectives of the study are to determine the distribution of the riparian vegetation at Merang River. Besides that, this study was used for to know the density and dominance of the riparian vegetation including determining species richness, species evenness and species diversity using PC-ORD analysis.

#### **ABSTRAK**

Hutan riparian masih belum dikaji di Malaysia. Ini kerana kurangnya pengetahuan mengenai ekosistem dan kepentingan kawasan riparian. Tumbuhan riparian di Sungai Merang tidak mempunyai kepelbagaian. Terdapat 26 spesies sampel di bawah 18 famili yang telah dikaji. Teknik inventori digunakan untuk mengira taburan tumbuhan riparian di Sungai Merang. Daripada kaedah inventori ini, hanya 14 plot yang telah dilakukan di sepanjang sungai ini. Pangkalan data PC-ORD digunakan untuk analisis data seperti 'species richness, S', 'species evenness, E' dan spesies diversiti, H. *Melaleuca leucadendron* mempunyai kepelbagaian spesies yang tinggi (1.702) dengan 'species richness' (7). Sementara itu, Nypa frutican menunjukkan species evenness yng tertinggi iaitu 0.9883. Objektif bagi kajian ini adalah mengetahui taburan tumbuhan riparian di Sungai Merang. Selain itu, kajian ini juga adalah mengenai kepadatan dan tumbuhan dominan di kawasan riparian termasuk 'species richness, S', 'species evenness, E' dan spesies diversiti, H dengan menggunakan analisis PC-ORD.